rate fluctuations by using hedging transactions. While we may choose to do so in the future, the availability and
effectiveness of any hedging transactions may be limited and we may not be able to successfully hedge our exchange
rate risks. Accordingly, we may experience economic losses and negative impacts on earnings and equity as a result of
foreign exchange rate fluctuations. During the twelve months ended December 31, 2008, the foreign currency
translation adjustments to our comprehensive income were $19.6 million and the currency transaction gains was
approximately $3.3 million, primarily as a result of the Chinese renminbi appreciating against the U.S. dollar. Below
is a sensitivity analysis on the impact of a change in the value of the Chinese renminbi against the U.S. dollar
assuming: (1) projected net income from operation in China equal to fiscal 2008, (2) projected net assets of the
operation in China equal to the balances in Chinese renminbi and U.S. dollar as of December 31, 2008 and
(3) currency fluctuation occurs proportionately over the period:

Translation

Change in the value of adjustments to
Transaction

gain

Chinese renminbi against the
comprehensive

income (loss)
U.S. dollar (in thousands) (in thousands)
Appreciate 2% $ 8,775 $ (73)
Appreciate 5% $ 21,972 $ (183)
Depreciate 2% $ (8,756) $ 73
Depreciate 5% $ (21,853) $ 183
Investment Risk
Investment in marketable debt securities

   We invest in marketable debt securities to preserve principal and maximize yield without significantly increasing
risks. As of December 31, 2008, our marketable debt securities totaled $14.9 million. These marketable debt securities
are accounted for as available-for-sale and are reported at fair value, because our intent is to make them readily
available for sale to meet operating or acquisition needs. As of December 31, 2008, unrealized loss recorded in
accumulated other comprehensive income of shareholders� equity was $0.3 million. See also Note 7 in our Notes to